The Group actively and regularly reviews and
manages its capital structure to maintain a balance
between the higher shareholder returns that might
be possible with higher levels of borrowings and
the advantages and security afforded by a sound
capital position, and makes adjustments to the
capital structure in light of changes in economic
conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the
basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio.
For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as
total debt (which includes interest-bearing loans
and borrowings, and lease liabilities but excludes
redeemable capital contributions) less cash and
cash equivalents and time deposits. Adjusted
capital comprises all components of equity and
redeemable capital contributions.

二零二二年年報
Annual Report 2022 239

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

34 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(f) 資本管理（續）

本集團於2022年及2021年12月31日
的經調整淨負債資本比率如下：

34 C A P I T A L ,  R E S E R V E S  A N D  D I V I D E N D S

(CONTINUED)

(f) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio as at
December 31, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

2022年 2021年
2022 2021

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note RMB’ 000 RMB’000

流動負債： Current liabilities:
銀行貸款及其他借款 Bank loans and other borrowings 23 698,783 129,460
來自附屬公司非控股股東的

 貸款
Loans from non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries
24

8,064 17,026
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 25 42,621 40,421

749,468 186,907
非流動負債： Non-current liabilities:
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 25 56,254 67,399

債務總額 Total debt 805,722 254,306

減：現金及現金等價物 Less: Cash and cash equivalents 22(a) (4,038,408) (2,966,920)
定期存款 Time deposits 21(c) (2,165,981) (865,000)

經調整淨負債 Adjusted net debt (5,398,667) (3,577,614)

權益╱（虧絀）總額 Total equity/(deficit) 9,360,129 (1,717,446)
加：可贖回注資 Add: Redeemable capital

contributions
30

– 9,027,445

經調整資本 Adjusted capital 9,360,129 7,309,999

經調整淨負債資本比率 Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio N/A

不適用
N/A

不適用

240 匯通達網絡股份有限公司
Huitongda Network Co., Ltd.

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

35 財務風險管理及金融工具之公允價值

本集團於日常業務過程中承受信貸、流動資

金、利率及貨幣風險。

本集團面臨的該等風險及本集團用於管理該

等風險所用的財務風險管理政策及慣例載述

如下。

(a) 信貸風險

信貸風險指交易對手方違反其合約責

任而導致本集團產生財務虧損的風

險。本集團的信貸風險主要來自貿易

應收款項及其他應收款項。本集團因

現金及現金等價物、抵押存款、定期

存款及應收票據而產生的信貸風險有

限，原因是交易對手方為本集團認為

信貸風險較低的高信貸評級銀行及金

融機構。

本集團並無提供任何其他可能令本集

團承受信貸風險的保證。

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR

VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency